

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITADEL SECURITIES AMERICAS LLC,
CITADEL SECURITIES AMERICAS
SERVICES LLC, CITADEL SECURITIES
(EUROPE) LIMITED, and CITADEL
MANAGEMENT (EUROPE) II LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PORTOFINO TECHNOLOGIES AG,
PORTOFINO TECHNOLOGIES USA,
INC., JEAN CANZONERI, and JOHN
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-05222 (GHW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PORTOFINO TECHNOLOGIES AG AND
PORTOFINO TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Background.....3

A. Lancia and Casimo Worked for Citadel Europe, One of Many High-Frequency Trading Firms.....3

B. Lancia and Casimo Leave Citadel Europe and Pursue Business Citadel Securities Publicly and Repeatedly Rejected.....5

C. Citadel Securities Changes its Mind About Crypto and Tries to Squash Portofino.6

D. Plaintiffs File this US Lawsuit Nearly a Year After the LCIA Arbitration.....9

Procedural History11

Argument12

A. The Court Should Dismiss the Case in Favor of the More Convenient Forum of London, England.....12

1. England is an adequate forum.....13

2. The convenience of the parties decidedly weighs in favor of England.14

3. The interests of England and the United States also favor dismissal.....15

4. Plaintiffs’ choice of forum is entitled to little weight.....16

B. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over All But One Claim Against Portofino.18

1. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over the trade secret claims.....19

2. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over the claim for tortious interference with Moustapha’s employment agreement.....22

3. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over the claims for unfair competition and for unjust enrichment.23

- C. Every Count in the Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted.23
 - 1. English law governs most of the claims in the Amended Complaint.....23
 - 2. The Amended Complaint does not come close to pleading a trade secret claim.24
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ unfair competition and unjust enrichment claims are derivative of their trade secret claims and fail for the same reasons.....28
 - 4. The DTSA does not apply extraterritorially.28
 - 5. Plaintiffs’ tortious interference count fails to plead a claim because Portofino did not knowingly induce a breach.29
- D. This Court Should Stay Any Claims It Does Not Dismiss Pending Resolution of the LCIA Arbitration.32
- Conclusion35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5958061 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)	25
<i>In re Air Crash Near Clarence Ctr., N.Y.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 249 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)	24
<i>Am. Recycling & Mfg. Co. v. Kemp</i> , 85 N.Y.S.3d 651 (2018)	30
<i>AVRA Surgical Robotics, Inc. v. Gombert</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Beijing Neu Cloud Oriental Sys. Tech. v. Int’l Bus. Machines</i> , 2022 WL 889145 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2022)	29
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Better Holdco, Inc. v. Beeline Loans, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2711417 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023)	24
<i>Bus. Networks of New York Inc. v. Complete Network Sols. Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 126088 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 1999), <i>aff’d in part as modified</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 433 (1999)	28
<i>Cap. Currency Exch., N.V. v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 17
<i>Chirag v. MT Marida Marguerite Schiffahrts</i> , 604 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2015)	19, 21, 22
<i>Coco v. AN Clark (Engineers) Ltd</i> , [1969] RPC 41	24
<i>Credit Lyonnais Sec. (USA), Inc. v. Alcantara</i> , 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Demag Cranes & Components Corp. v. Pinnacle Indus. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 1525427 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 19, 2021)	19
<i>Do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14

Empire State Ethanol & Energy, LLC v. BBI Int'l,
2009 WL 1813205 (N.D.N.Y. June 25, 2009).....32, 33, 34, 35

Faccenda Chicken v. Fowler
[1987] 1 Ch 11724

Falconwood Corp. v. In-Touch Techs., Ltd.,
642 N.Y.S.2d 869 (1996).....28

Fintech Fund, F.L.P. v. Horne,
836 F. App'x 215 (5th Cir. 2020)14

First Union Nat. Bank v. Paribas,
135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd sub nom. FUNB v. Arab Afr. Int'l*
Bank, 48 F. App'x 801 (2d Cir. 2002)17

Gilstrap v. Radianz Ltd.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....13

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....13, 14, 16

Interface Biomedical Labs. Corp. v. Axiom Med., Inc.,
600 F. Supp. 731 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)22

Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.,
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Jack L. Inselman & Co. v. FNB Fin. Co.,
41 N.Y.2d 1078 (1977)30

Kumaran v. Nat'l Futures Ass'n, LLC,
2022 WL 1805936 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022), *reconsideration denied sub nom.*
Kumaran v. Nat'l Futures Ass'n, 2023 WL 3160116 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023)26

L. Offs. of Ira H. Leibowitz v. Landmark Ventures, Inc.,
15 N.Y.S.3d 814 (2015).....30

LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

Lawrence v. NYC Med. Prac., P.C.,
2019 WL 4194576 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2019).....25, 26

Lear v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.,
2021 WL 1299489 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2021).....21, 22

Lipin v. Bergquist,
574 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

Marks v. Energy Materials Corp.,
2015 WL 3616973 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2015)26

Mujica v. AirScan,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)29

OBG Ltd v. Allan,
[2007] UKHL 21, [2008] 1 AC 1 (House of Lords).....29, 30

Ole Media Mgmt., L.P. v. EMI Apr. Music, Inc.,
2013 WL 2531277 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2013)33

Online Payment Sols. Inc. v. Svenska Handelsbanken AB,
638 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

Pellerin v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
877 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....28

Petersen Energia Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic,
2016 WL 4735367 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016).....25

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....13, 17

Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998).....13, 14, 17

Reid v. Ernst & Young Glob. Ltd.,
831 N.Y.S.2d 362 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....24

RLM Commc'ns, Inc. v. Tuschen,
831 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2016)28

SAS Group, Inc. v. Worldwide Inventions, Inc.,
245 F.Supp.2d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19

Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....13

Sunward Elecs., v. McDonald,
362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

Syntel Sterling Best Shores Mauritius Ltd. v. The TriZetto Grp., Inc.,
68 F.4th 792 (2d Cir. 2023)24

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. v. Anguillan Dev. Corp.,
2015 WL 7078656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2015).....32

Vestergaard Frandsen A/S v Bestnet Europe Ltd
[2013] UKSC 31, [2013] 1 WLR 1556.....24

WorldCrisa Corp. v. Armstrong,
129 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1997).....34

Zirvi v. Flatley,
433 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 838 F. App'x 582 (2d Cir. 2020).....22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1837.....29

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a) *passim*

Other Authorities

7percent Ventures (last visited Sept. 10, 2023), <https://www.7pc.vc/>.15

Biz Carson, *These 13 Startups Have Raised Millions—But No One Knows What They Do*,
Insider (Jan. 22, 2016), <https://www.businessinsider.com/these-13-stealth-startups-have-raised-millions-2016-1?r=US&IR=T&IR=T>.8

Citadel, *Ken Griffin and David Rubenstein on Bloomberg TV*, YouTube (Apr. 11,
2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CF_yiDKGY0M.....7

Citadel Securities (Europe) Limited, *Pillar 3 Disclosures* at 2 (Dec. 31, 2021),
<https://www.citadelsecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/10/CSEL-Pillar-3-Report-2021-Final.pdf>.....4

CNBC (@CNBC), X (July 18, 2018),
<https://twitter.com/CNBC/status/1019606181969584129>.....6

Explore Our Roles, Citadel (last accessed Sept. 10, 2023),
<https://www.citadel.com/careers/>.....18

Greenfield Capital (last visited Sept. 10, 2023),
<https://greenfield.xyz/contact/imprint/>.....15

Jesse Pound, *Ken Griffin Says He Doesn't See the 'Economic Underpinning' of Cryptocurrencies*, CNBC (Feb. 19, 2021), <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/02/19/ken-griffin-says-he-doesnt-see-economic-underpinning-of-cryptocurrencies.html>6

Matt Villano, *Why Startups Launch in 'Stealth Mode' and Others Don't*, Entrepreneur (Oct. 17, 2013), <https://www.entrepreneur.com/starting-a-business/why-startups-launch-in-stealth-mode-and-others-dont/229461>8

New York Times Events, *Ken Griffin Talks Crypto, Digital Currency and The Future of the Economy*, YouTube (Nov. 10, 2021), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yF-WTRoSPhg>31

Nicolas Vega, *Billionaire Hedge Fund Founder Ken Griffin Softens His Anti-Crypto Stance: 'I Haven't Been Right on This Call'*, CNBC (Mar. 3, 2022), <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/03/03/citadel-ceo-ken-griffin-changed-his-mind-about-cryptocurrencies.html>5

The Economic Club of Chicago, *Kenneth C. Griffin, Founder & CEO, Citadel, 10/4/21*, YouTube (Oct. 5, 2023), <https://youtu.be/dFE3X9qjWd0>6, 31

Your Career. Accelerated., Citadel Securities (last accessed Sept. 10, 2023), <https://www.citadelsecurities.com/careers/>18
